THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF LAURENTIAN HILLS
BY-LAW NO. 12-25

BEING a By-Law to adopt and establish the tax rates for the 2025 budget and provide for penalty
and interest;

WHEREAS section 312(2) of the Municipal Act ¢.25 S.0. 200! provides that for the purposes of
raising the general local municipality levy, a local municipality shall, each year, pass a By-Law
levying a separate tax rate, as specified in the By-Law, on the assessment in each property class in
the local municipality rateable for local municipality purposes;

AND WHEREAS Section 345(1), (2), (3) of the Act provide for penalties for non-payment of taxes
and interest on tax arrears:

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the County of Renfrew has passed By-laws 41-25,

42-25, and 43-25 to establish the County tax rates and to adopt optional tools for the purposes of
administering limits and ratios for the Commercial, Industrial and Multi-Residential Property classes
and these tax rates are included on Schedule "A’;

AND WHEREAS the Province of Ontario has by regulation 400/98 as amended, has directed the
Council of the Town of Laurentian Hills to levy specified tax rates on certain assessment for
Municipal and Education purposes and these rates are included on Schedule A",

AND WHEREAS the Council has approved the prepared estimates of all sums required for the
purposes of the 2025 budget.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Laurentian Hills does enact as
follows that:

1 the estimates for the legitimate expenses of the Town of Laurentian Hills are set at
$8.770.821 (eight million, seven hundred and seventy thousand, eight hundred and twenty-
one dollars) and are hereby adopted.

2. the following tax rates are hereby adopted to be applied against the whole assessment for the
following classes:

Lot

Tax Class Town Rate County Rate School Rate Total

|| Residential 0.00742021 0.00435326 0.00153000 0.01330347
Multi Residential 0.01442192 0.00846100 0.00153000 0.02441292
New Multi Residential 0.00742021 0.00435326 0.00153000 0.01330347
Commercial 0.01346546 0.00789986 0.00880000 0.03016532

| Commercial Vacant/Excess 0.01346546 0.00789986 0.00880000 0.03016532
Commercial On-Farm Business 0.01346546 0.00789986 0.00220000 0.02356532

| Industrial 0.01830495 0.01073907 0.00880000 0.03784402
| Industrial New Const Vac 0.01830495 0.01073907 0.00880000 0.03784402
Aggregate Extraction 0.01489485 0.00873846 0.00511000 0.02874331

! Pipelines 0.00988966 0.00580202 0.00880000 0.02449168
Landfill 0.00882312 0.00517631 0.00880000 0.02279943
Farmlands 0.00185505 0.00108832 0.00038250 0.00332587
Managed Forest 0.00185505 0.00108832 (.00038250 0.00332587

every owner of land shall be taxed according to the tax rates in this By-Law as per Schedule
*A’ to this By-Law.

4. the third and fourth instalment of taxes shall be due and payable in two instaiments being

Thursday 28 August 2025 and Thursday 30 October 2025.

5. nothing in this By-Law shall render the payment of the two instalments of the Interim Tax
Levy invalid and they shall continue to accrue penalty according to the Interim Levy By-Law

No. 38-24,
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. a penalty of 1.25% per month shall be added on the first day of each and every month the
default continues until 31 December, 2025

on 1 January, 2026 interest shall be added at the rate of 1.25% per month or part thereof on
ail unpaid taxes until taxes are paid in full.

8. the collector may mail or cause the same to be mailed to the residence or place of business of
such person(s) indicated on the last revised assessment roll, a written or printed notice

specifying the amount of taxes payable.

9. the subsequent levy for the year 2025 shall be reduced by the amount raised by the interim
levy imposed by this by-law.

|0 this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third and final time and passed this 2ist day of May 2025

MAYOR

CLERK



TOWN

Residential

Multi Residential
Commercial

Commercial Vacant/Excess
Commercial On-Farm Business
Industrial

Industrial New Const Vac
Aggregate Extraction
Pipelines

Farmlands

Managed Forest

COUNTY

Residential

Multi Residential
Commercial

Commercial Vacant/Excess
Commercial On-Farm Business
Industrial

Industrial New Const Vac
Aggregate Extraction
Pipelines

Farmlands

Managed Forest

SCHOOL

Residential

Multi Residential
Commercial

Commercial Vacant/Excess
Commercial On-Farm Business
Industrial

Industrial New Const Vac
Aggregate Extraction
Pipelines

Farmlands

Managed Forest

SCHEDULE ‘A’

TO BY-LAW No.

Assessment

331,436,262
533.000
3,175,103
934,100
49,800
980,300
115,900
41,800
65,171,000
459,800
2,735,200

Assessment

331,436,262
533,000
3,175,103
934,100
49,800
980,300
115,900
41,800
65,171,000
459,800
2,735,200

Assessment

331,436,262
533,000
3.175,103
934,100
49,800
980,300
115,900
41,800
65,171,000
459,300
2,735,200

12-25

Town Rate

0.00742021
0.01442192
0.01346546
0.01346546
0.01346546
0.01830495
0.01830495
0.01489485
0.00988966
0.00185505
0.00185505

County Rate

0.00435326
0.00846100
0.00789986
0.00789986
0.00789986
0.01073907
0.01073907
0.00873846
0.00580202
0.00108832
0.00108832

School Bd Rate

0.00153000
0.00153000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00220000
0.00880000
0.00880000
0.00511000
0.00880000
0.00038250
0.00038250
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Tax Levied

2,459,326.67
7.686.88
42,754.22
12,578.09
670.58
17,944.34
2,121.54
622.60
644,519.03
852.95
5073.93

3,194,150.85

Tax Levied

1,442,828.22
4,509.71
25,082.87
7,379.26
393.41
10,527.51
1,244.66
365.27
378,123.45
500.41
2.976.17

1,873,931.54

Tax Levied

507,097.48
815.49
27.940.91
8,220.08
109.56
8,626.64
1,019.92
213.60
5§73,504.80
175.87
1,046.21

1,128,770.56



