THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF LAURENTIAN HILLS

BY-LAW NO. 12-25

BEING a By-Law to adopt and establish the tax rates for the 2025 budget and provide for penalty and interest:

WHEREAS section 312(2) of the Municipal Act c.25 S.O. 2001 provides that for the purposes of raising the general local municipality levy, a local municipality shall, each year, pass a By-Law levying a separate tax rate, as specified in the By-Law, on the assessment in each property class in the local municipality rateable for local municipality purposes;

AND WHEREAS Section 345(1), (2), (3) of the Act provide for penalties for non-payment of taxes and interest on tax arrears;

AND WHEREAS the Corporation of the County of Renfrew has passed By-laws 41-25, 42-25, and 43-25 to establish the County tax rates and to adopt optional tools for the purposes of administering limits and ratios for the Commercial, Industrial and Multi-Residential Property classes and these tax rates are included on Schedule 'A';

AND WHEREAS the Province of Ontario has by regulation 400/98 as amended, has directed the Council of the Town of Laurentian Hills to levy specified tax rates on certain assessment for Municipal and Education purposes and these rates are included on Schedule 'A';

AND WHEREAS the Council has approved the prepared estimates of all sums required for the purposes of the 2025 budget;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Laurentian Hills does enact as follows that:

- the estimates for the legitimate expenses of the Town of Laurentian Hills are set at \$8,770,821 (eight million, seven hundred and seventy thousand, eight hundred and twenty-one dollars) and are hereby adopted.
- 2. the following tax rates are hereby adopted to be applied against the whole assessment for the following classes:

Tax Class	Town Rate	County Rate	School Rate	Total
Residential	0.00742021	0.00435326	0.00153000	0.01330347
Multi Residential	0.01442192	0.00846100	0.00153000	0.02441292
New Multi Residential	0.00742021	0.00435326	0.00153000	0.01330347
Commercial	0.01346546	0.00789986	0.00880000	0.03016532
Commercial Vacant/Excess	0.01346546	0.00789986	0.00880000	0.03016532
Commercial On-Farm Business	0.01346546	0.00789986	0.00220000	0.02356532
Industrial	0.01830495	0.01073907	0.00880000	0.03784402
Industrial New Const Vac	0.01830495	0.01073907	0.00880000	0.03784402
Aggregate Extraction	0.01489485	0.00873846	0.00511000	0.02874331
Pipelines	0.00988966	0.00580202	0.00880000	0.02449168
Landfill	0.00882312	0.00517631	0.00880000	0.02279943
Farmlands	0.00185505	0.00108832	0.00038250	0.00332587
Managed Forest	0.00185505	0.00108832	0.00038250	0.00332587

- 3. every owner of land shall be taxed according to the tax rates in this By-Law as per Schedule 'A' to this By-Law.
- 4. the third and fourth instalment of taxes shall be due and payable in two instalments being Thursday 28 August 2025 and Thursday 30 October 2025.
- 5. nothing in this By-Law shall render the payment of the two instalments of the Interim Tax Levy invalid and they shall continue to accrue penalty according to the Interim Levy By-Law No. 38-24.

- a penalty of 1.25% per month shall be added on the first day of each and every month the default continues until 31 December, 2025
- 7. on 1 January, 2026 interest shall be added at the rate of 1.25% per month or part thereof on all unpaid taxes until taxes are paid in full.
- 8. the collector may mail or cause the same to be mailed to the residence or place of business of such person(s) indicated on the last revised assessment roll, a written or printed notice specifying the amount of taxes payable.
- 9. the subsequent levy for the year 2025 shall be reduced by the amount raised by the interim levy imposed by this by-law.
- 10. this By-Law shall come into force and take effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first, second and third and final time and passed this 21st day of May 2025

MAYOR		
CLERK	 	

SCHEDULE 'A' TO BY-LAW No. 12-25

TOWN	Assessment	Town Rate		Tax Levied
	221 426 262	0.00742021	\$	2,459,326.67
Residential	331,436,262	0.01442192	\$	7,686.88
Multi Residential	533,000	0.01346546	\$	42,754.22
Commercial	3,175,103	0.01346546	\$	12,578.09
Commercial Vacant/Excess	934,100	0.01346546	\$	670.58
Commercial On-Farm Business	49,800	0.01830495	\$	17,944.34
Industrial	980,300	0.01830495	\$	2,121.54
Industrial New Const Vac	115,900	0.01489485	\$	622.60
Aggregate Extraction	41,800	0.00988966	\$	644,519.03
Pipelines	65,171,000	0.00988900	\$	852.95
Farmlands	459,800		\$ \$	5073.93
Managed Forest	2,735,200	0.00185505	Þ	3073.93
			\$	3,194,150.85
COUNTY	Assessment	County Rate		Tax Levied
	221 427 272	0.00425226	\$	1,442,828.22
Residential	331,436,262	0.00435326	\$ \$	4,509.71
Multi Residential	533,000	0.00846100	\$	25,082.87
Commercial	3,175,103	0.00789986	\$ \$	7,379.26
Commercial Vacant/Excess	934,100	0.00789986		393.41
Commercial On-Farm Business	49,800	0.00789986	\$	
Industrial	980,300	0.01073907	\$	10,527.51
Industrial New Const Vac	115,900	0.01073907	\$	1,244.66
Aggregate Extraction	41,800	0.00873846	\$	365.27
Pipelines	65,171,000	0.00580202	\$	378,123.45
Farmlands	459,800	0.00108832	\$	500.41
Managed Forest	2,735,200	0.00108832	\$	2,976.77
			\$	1,873,931.54
SCHOOL	Assessment	School Bd Rate		Tax Levied
Residential	331,436,262	0.00153000	\$	507,097.48
Multi Residential	533,000	0.00153000	\$	815.49
Commercial	3,175,103	0.00880000	\$	27,940.91
Commercial Vacant/Excess	934,100	0.00880000	\$	8,220.08
Commercial On-Farm Business	49,800	0.00220000	\$	109.56
Industrial	980,300	0.00880000	\$	8,626.64
Industrial New Const Vac	115,900	0.00880000	\$	1,019.92
Aggregate Extraction	41,800	0.00511000	\$	213.60
Pipelines	65,171,000	0.00880000	\$	573,504.80
Farmlands	459,800	0.00038250		175.87
Managed Forest	2,735,200	0.00038250		1,046.21
			\$	1,128,770.56